

'Revised for appearance'

ITEM NO.64+65+66+67

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 12951/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2025 in CWP No. 1528/2021 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

SONU SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH DIARY NO.15112/2025.]

(IA No. 72353/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 72356/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

WITH

Diary No(s). 15281/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 85101/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 15622/2025 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION)

(IA No. 85118/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP (C) Diary No. 15112/2025

(IA No. 75554/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 75553/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 77467/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 75552/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP (C) Diary No. 16225/2025

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH DIARY NO.15112/2025.]

(IA No. 78445/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 78446/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP (C) Diary No. 16389/2025

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH DIARY NO.15112/2025.]

(IA No. 83612/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 83604/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 83610/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Diary No(s). 15859/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 83691/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 83692/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 83690/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 04-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR**

For Petitioner(s) :

**Mr. Gurinder Singh Gill, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.P. Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Singh Kuchaliya, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bhandari, Adv.
Ms. Aashna Gill, AOR**

**Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rohan Jaitley, Adv.
Mr. Aslam Ahmed Jamal, AOR
Ms. Kheyali Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.
Mr. Manish Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Smriti Shukla, Adv.**

**Mr. Shailendra Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nitin Jain, Adv.
Ms. Vanshika Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Neelmani Pant, AOR**

**Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikas Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR
Mr. Karan Lohia, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sudipto Sarkar, Adv.**

**Mr. Rakesh Khanna, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR
Mr. Manan Soni, Adv.**

**Mrs. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anuj Saxena, Adv.**

Mr. Gaurav Singla, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Ruhela, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Manan Malik, Adv.
Mr. Durgesh Ramchandra Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1) Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment, exemption from filing official translation are allowed.
- 2) Permission to file special leave petition is granted.
- 3) Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
- 4) In the meantime, until the next date of listing, *status quo*, as it exists today, shall be maintained by the parties.
- 5) In view of the order of *status quo* passed today, we make it clear that the petitioners shall also not raise any construction.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ITEM NO.64+65+66+67

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 12951/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2025 in CWP No. 1528/2021 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

SONU SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH DIARY NO.15112/2025.]

(IA No. 72353/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 72356/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

WITH

Diary No(s). 15281/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 85101/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 15622/2025 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION)

(IA No. 85118/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP (C) Diary No. 15112/2025

(IA No. 75554/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 75553/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 77467/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 75552/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP (C) Diary No. 16225/2025

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH DIARY NO.15112/2025.]

(IA No. 78445/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 78446/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP (C) Diary No. 16389/2025

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH DIARY NO.15112/2025.]

(IA No. 83612/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 83604/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 83610/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Diary No(s). 15859/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 83691/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 83692/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 83690/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 04-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Gurinder Singh Gill, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.P. Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Singh Kuchaliya, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bhandari, Adv.
Ms. Aashna Gill, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rohan Jaitley, Adv.
Mr. Aslam Ahmed Jamal, AOR
Ms. Kheyali Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.
Mr. Manish Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Smriti Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Shailendra Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nitin Jain, Adv.
Ms. Vanshika Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Neelmani Pant, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikas Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR
Mr. Karan Lohia, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sudipto Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Khanna, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR
Mr. Manan Soni, Adv.

Mrs. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anuj Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Singla, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Ruhela, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Manan Malik, Adv.
Mr. Durgesh Ramchandra Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 6) Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment, exemption from filing official translation are allowed.
- 7) Permission to file special leave petition is granted.
- 8) Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
- 9) In the meantime, until the next date of listing, *status quo*, as it exists today, shall be maintained by the parties.
- 10) In view of the order of *status quo* passed today, we make it clear that the petitioners shall also not raise any construction.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR