

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 15908/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2025 in CWP No. 1528/2021 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

SHEETAL AGGARWAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 91810/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 91812/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 91809/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 25-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Chritarth Palli , AOR
Mr. AR Takkar, Adv.
Mr. Manan Takkar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Permission to file the special leave petition is granted.
2. Applications for exemption from filing Certified Copy of the Impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.
3. Issue notice.

4. In the meantime, until the next date of listing, *status quo*, as it exists today, shall be maintained by the parties.

5. In view of the order of *status quo* passed today, we make it clear that the petitioners shall also not raise any construction.

6. Tag with SLP (C) Diary No. 12951 of 2025.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR