

ITEM NO.60

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).13708-13709/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2025 in CWP No. 1528/2021 13-02-2025 in CWP No. 2106/2021 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

GAURAV KOHLI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 86800/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 77467/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 75553/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13771/2025 (IV-B)
 [FOR VACATING STAY ON IA 114854/2025 IA No. 114854/2025 - VACATING STAY)

SLP(C) No. 13829/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 13830-13831/2025 (IV-B)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 13826/2025 (IV-B)
 (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 102184/2025 IA No. 102184/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES)

SLP(C) No. 12170/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 13791/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 13800/2025 (IV-B)
 [FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 83604/2025 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 102175/2025 IA No. 102175/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES IA No. 83604/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 13-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Chritarth Palli, AOR
Mr. Asmita Duggal, Adv.
Mr. Manan Takkar, Adv.
Ms. Harsheen M Palli, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Singla, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Ruhela, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Manan Malik, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Naved, Adv.
Mr. Shahid Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Durgesh Ramchandra Gupta, AOR

Mr. Gurinder Singh Gill, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.P. Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Singh Kuchaliya, Adv.
Ms. Aashna Gill, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. T.R. Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Aslam Ahmed Jamal, AOR
Ms. Kheyali Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Jain, Adv.
Ms. Smriti Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Tasleem Arif, Adv.
Mr. Ahmad Kafeel, Adv.
Mr. Satyapal Singh, Adv.
Ms. Diya Nagraj, Adv.
Mr. R Subramaniam, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Jain, Adv.

Ms. Vanshika Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Neelmani Pant, AOR

Mr. Rakesh K Khanna, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR
Mr. Aditya P Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Nandlal Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Onkar Nath Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Aakanksha, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Arya, Adv.

Mr. Sanchar Anand, Adv.
Mr. Apoorva Singhal, AOR
Mr. Aman Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Pinaki Misra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pravin Bahadur, Adv.
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Thapa, Adv.
Ms. Roopali Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Kanika G. Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Dewan, Adv.
Mr. Saurab, Adv.
M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. Rakesh Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Khanna, Adv.
Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR
Mr. Arvind Singh Yadav, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. As stated before us, all contesting respondents have filed the counter affidavit. Petition is at liberty to file rejoinder

on or before 19.05.2025.

2. List on 20.05.2025.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAPNA BANSAL)
COURT MASTER